(z)  "Principal officer" means an owner or employee of a 216 

mortgage broker or mortgage lender who submits documentation of 217 

two (2) years' experience directly related to mortgage lending, 218 

who registers as a loan originator as defined in this chapter, and 219 

who resides within one hundred twenty-five (125) miles of the 220 

licensed main office of the company.

221   

(aa)  "Records" or "documents" means any item in hard 222 

copy or produced in a format of storage commonly described as 223 

electronic, imaged, magnetic, microphotographic or otherwise, and 224

[...]

company name, does not use its own funds, or who closes mortgage 497 

loans in the name of the company, and sells, assigns or transfers 498 

the loan to others within forty-eight (48) hours of the closing.  499 

The amount of the surety bond for mortgage brokers shall be 500 

Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00). 501   

(b)  "Mortgage lender" shall be defined as any company 502 

that makes a mortgage loan, using its own funds, for others or for 503 

compensation or gain, with the expectation of retaining servicing 504 

rights to those loans, or in the expectation of gain, either 505

[...]

each initial application for a license to operate as a mortgage 615 

broker or mortgage lender, the applicant shall pay to the 616 

commissioner a license fee of Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars 617 

($750.00), and on or before December 31 of each year thereafter, 618 

an annual renewal fee of Four Hundred Seventy-five Dollars 619 

($475.00).  If the annual renewal fee remains unpaid * * *, the 620 

license shall expire, but not before December 31 of any year for 621 

which the annual renewal fee has been paid.  If any person engages 622 

in business as provided for in this chapter without paying the 623